

10-1020-CV(L)

10-1026(CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

CHEVRON CORP. et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

DANIEL CARLOS LUSITAND YAIGUAJE et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHEVRON CORP. et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Carter G. Phillips
Kathleen M. Mueller
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Chamber of Commerce of the United States
July 1, 2010

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Provisions of Bilateral Investment Treaties Must Be Enforceable Without Judicial Interference or the Goals of Protecting and Encouraging United States Investment in Foreign Countries Will Be Undermined	5
A. Access to an Impartial Arbitral Forum Is Central to the Success of the Bilateral Investment Treaty Regime	5
B. In the Bilateral Investment Treaty with the United States, Ecuador Agreed To Protect United States Investments and Arbitrate Investment Disputes Arising Under the Treaty	8
II. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Authorize a Federal Court to Enjoin an International Arbitration Initiated under a Bilateral Investment Treaty	10
A. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Allow Ecuador to Avoid Its Obligation to Arbitrate Disputes Arising Under its Bilateral Investment Treaty with the United States	11
B. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Authorize Courts to Issue Injunctions Undermining the Terms of United States International Agreements	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

STATEMENT OF PARTIES' CONSENT TO FILING OF BRIEF

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 16
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	7
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	17
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	12
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	17
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 201	16
9 U.S.C. § 206.....	9, 16
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	9, 16
INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Republic of Ecuador Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, Aug. 27, 1993, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/documents/ organization/43558.pdf	8, 9, 12, 14
U.N. Comm’n on Int’l Trade Law, <i>UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules</i> (1976)	14

United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign
Arbitral Awards, *entered into force* Dec. 29, 1970, 21 U.S.T. 251710, 15, 16

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

C. Brower & S. Schill, *Is Arbitration a Threat or a Boon to the Legitimacy
of International Investment Law?*, 9 Chi. J. Int'l L. 471 (2009)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, Bureau of Econ. Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, U.S. Net
International Investment Position at Yearend 2008 (June 26, 2009),
<http://www.bea.gov/newsreleases/international/intinv/2009/intinv08.htm>.....5

Press Release, Bureau of Econ. Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, U.S.
International Trade in Goods and Services Annual Revision for 2009
(June 10, 2010), [http://www.bea.gov/newsreleases/international/trade/
2010/pdf/trad1310.pdf](http://www.bea.gov/newsreleases/international/trade/2010/pdf/trad1310.pdf)5

Bureau of Econ., Energy & Bus. Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, 2010
Investment Climate Statement-Ecuador (Mar. 2010),
<http://state.gov/e/eeb/rls/othr/ics/2010/138060.htm>13

Trade Compliance Ctr., Bilateral Investment Treaties, [http://tcc.export.gov/
Trade_Agreements/Bilateral_Investment_Treaties/index.asp](http://tcc.export.gov/Trade_Agreements/Bilateral_Investment_Treaties/index.asp) (last viewed
June 30, 2010).....6

Trade Compliance Ctr., Bilateral Investment Treaties, [http://tcc.export.gov/
Trade_Agreements/Exporters_Guides/List_All_Guides/exp_002631.asp](http://tcc.export.gov/Trade_Agreements/Exporters_Guides/List_All_Guides/exp_002631.asp)
(last viewed June 30, 2010)13

Office of U.S. Trade Representative, Bilateral Investment Treaties, [http://
www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/bilateral-investment-treaties](http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/bilateral-investment-treaties) (last viewed
June 30, 2010).....6
